Single day Calley

i

Compliments of
East Texas Genealogical Society
www.etgs.org

The second of th
A the second of
The state of the s
K. Education of Action 25
A Company of the Comp
Scounts recommits a second section of the section o
Accounts Gours Accounts Accounts Accounts Accounts
FEM B.  C. Applican  C. Applica
FORM B FORM B I from I
FOR A PEN
The ring in this /
WIDOW'S APPLIC  The Comptroller of Public serves the right to call for ad mony if he deerns it accessary  The Day Street No. # 2 #  Pension allowed from May  Rejected  Comptroller of Public  Rejected  Comptroller of Public  Rejected  Rejected  Comptroller of Public  Third  The Comptroller of Public  The Comptroller of Public  Third  Th
out gree out the course, indicated the second secon
Descraim, County Adapted.
sidenty of
THE STATE OF TRIXAS.
contrib heshand.)
tel them or wither of the a reach that their cath day and in a second of the second of
(If possible the two with were should have served with the phycant's hashand in the arrar and if an
ATTENDAVIZON WITH SERVER
Compliments of

Form 111B

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

## Widow's Application for Confederate Pension

THE STATE OF TEXAS,	
County of	
I. Mrs. D. Latham -	a wilow- or delete hereby make application to the
· 高级技术 第一 人名 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	sion, to be granted me under the Act passed by the Thirty-third
The state of the s	roved April 7, A. D. 1913, on the following grounds:
I am the widow of John Mi	
	in the county of Clarbourne Part L. in the State of
They not remarried sings the deeth of	f my said husband,* and I do solemnly swear that I was never di-
	ever voluntarily abandoned him during his life, but remained his
The state of the s	te of his death. I was married to him on the day
사람이 살 이 없는 사람이 살 가장 하게 되었다. 사람들은 그는 그는 그를 모르는 것을 보다 없다.	表示的"10"的 一点点点 "我们,我们就是我们的基本的,我们就是我们的一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
of Lauriana * Juen	the county of Clerch Lathan ofth John Molais Clear, and the State of the History served in the military served in the military served in the state of the History of the History states and that he did not
My husband, the said	Jan Muta, enlisted and served in the military ser-
desert the Confederate states during the states the Confederate service. I have be 1910, and have been continuously since a ceive from any source whatever money or per annum, nor do I own in my own right, erty, either real, personal or mixed, either of the home of the value of not over \$2000 the United States, or from any other source structure.	en a resident of the States of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. citizen of the State of Texas. I do further state that I do not recite of the sum of support amounting in value above the sum of \$300.00 hor does anyone hold in trust for my benefit or use, estate or propring the fee or for life, of the value of one thousand dollars, exclusive nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other State, or from the first of the following ree, and I do further state that the answers given to the following
1. What is your age? 76	us old
2. Where were you born?	lisboure Parish - Louriana
3. How long have you resided in th	e State of Texas? 23 years
4. How long have you resided in th	e county of your present residence? 3 2240
5. What is your postoffice address?	Tylur- Jegas 422 Cast Live St.
6. Did your husband draw a pensio	n? 15 so, give his file number
7. What is your husband's full name	2 John Minton
	s command originally organized?
	Fleedwagen and Chibelia dwarge we ha . I work awall a waaring t
9. How long did your husband serve	? A years If known to you, give date of enlistment
and discharge Enlisted June	you f war - Sowed listel war was own.
그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그	the company, or number of the regiment in which your husband
- APPO # NAME # 2017 A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	branch of service to another, give time of transfer, description of
	nt's husband was a pensioner give his file number, which is evi-
dence sufficient for proof of service.)	
	a Regiment - d'arais Demond
그 강도점 이 가게 되는 사람들이 가장 그렇게 하는 것이 되는 것이 되는 것이 없는 것이 없는데 하는 것이 없는데 하는데 없는데 하는데 없는데 하는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없는데 없	n your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery, or the
	the President, his rank and line of duty, or if detailed for special
service, under the law of conscription, th	e nature of such service, and time of service He con in
Carried to the	d store was never transferred
Company of action	William Control of the Control of th
70 TT	and the party of any kind for the number of becoming a heneficiary
	any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary
under this law? 20.	at her application for a pension may be approved and such other
proceedings be had in the premises as red	the state of the second state of the second
- <del>-</del>	of Applicant) X MULA D. Jamen
Sworn to and subscribed before me t	
DAOLII to suid sansactined netore me t	weer Drace
[Seal.T	County Judge Lunch County, Texas.
*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that	she state facts covering particulars of last marriage, date, to whom married and date of last
husband's death. She must also state that she is now a v	**************************************

42109

### AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

enie 2821 p. 19924-485.2m

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of ... #Before me, \_\_\_\_ exas, on this day personally appeared. .., who are personally known to me to be execuble zens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know that Mrs. , applicant for a pension as the widow of deceased, is in truth and fact the widow of.... ...deceased; that they personally know that she has remarried since the death of her husband, for whose services in the army she claims a pension, and that they have no interest in this claim.\* (Signature of Witness) .k. i yanust of meng come s..ks. Jan akil indi ohit settua di (Signature of Witness). -after the states after the flanguage ovienteza kiskios lus .... ted II County Judge County, Texas. [Seal.] object those the covering particulars of last marriage, now a widow. TROUGHBULL VITTO BUCKEU AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES in a damage of the second transfer busingles elimedand [Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.] THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Van gourd Baradeest Before me, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared... ..., who are personally known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know the above named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the said has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1910, and that they have no interest in this claim. a mathematic valuable (Signature of Witness) salto done bas (Signature of Witness) A. D. 192 6 Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of ing Pagasi and au s County, Texas. County Judge... [Seal.]

# AFFIDAVI OF WITNESSES

(If possible the two witnesses should have served with the applicant's husband in the army, and if so, let them, or either of the pastage it in their oath, also any information regarding the army service of applicant's husband.)

	THE	STATI	C OF	TEX	AS,		)				1,,,90,,10								
County	of						}		•				1	-					į, į
		2 1 1 1					-				÷								
Bef	ore n	ne,				··	,	Coun	ty J	udge	of				Cou	nty, S	State	of Te	exas,
on this	day	persona	lly apj	oeare	ed			1924 when broke	,_,_,									,	who
		ly know	70.7		8 8	Alexander Alexander	Children Carl	ar Hasaiki			J-12						97-	272	ner_
945 T	6	i i			945	prof.	g	and the	. 4	1-8A	10 mg	13	865		ned.	,		1	
200	17	ainted v	- P	este di Panto	14	50	41.	4-3-3		1	Q	19	Air -	gents Jung	2414	Ŕ			11
cation	are co	rrect an	d true	, to t	he b	est of	their	knowle	edge	and	beli <b>e</b> f,	and	l that	they	have	no i	ntere	est in	this
claim.	$\mathbf{And}$	furthe	r mak	e oat	th to	the	follow	ing fa	cts 1	touch	ng the	e se	rvice	of a	oplicar	nt's þ	usba	$\mathbf{nd}$ in	the
Confed	lerate	Army;	(Stat	e ful	ly yo	our so	ource c	of kno	wled	ge).	j.				Á		g	12	
7 5			1	Š	3	e Marie The G	T ALL	Comments of	4		\$4.000 25	. 5	- 5-	. 3	*	*	j.,		
				, julian			1 4	1974		1	* · *	,			<u>L</u>	ĺ,		O	膜の
. <del></del>			<del>-</del>		र्रेज्य सम्बद्ध क्षेत्रका	- <u>#</u>				li <u>ii</u>							<u></u>	4	الم حالة
			<u></u>	3	<u>-2</u>	<u> </u>		##. 											112-
				<u> </u>	100					A.			2					4.4	65 - 15 - 16
Section (Section)	N	and a															Stage.		and the second s
Control of the Contro	2			121 24	100 100 100			Ą	40.4 (40.4 (40.4 (40.4)			í.	- 18. 13	1	Ž	<i>(</i>	2 4		And the second
		(			÷.					£.							91		
						-				%							- 1		
	Alexander		1		-3-				ggs North or gas	a Joseph Joseph Land		er en	entral de la compa	and the second		i assessibal	, di		
Carles San	The second second			- 114														. r	
		2. (C) a W (C)			*												1		9
		***************************************														<b>-</b> -			
		)					re of V												
					(Sig	gnatu	re of V	Witnes	s)							***********			
S	worn	to and s	ubscri	bed k	efor	e me,	this			day	of						A. I	D. 192	2
		2															1	1,	
,	~ 17		•					•		~									
L	Seal.]									Cour	ity Jud	lge					.Cou	nty, T	exas.
		ŧ į																	
		27/24	ern s	ולענים	Γ. ~ X ′	לדידי		~ x ~	, ,		COL	ተኤ ተ⁄	rsz.	TOOT	2000	0			Į.
		12	CER	Lipi	UA	1 E	OF S	IAI	E A	MD	ÇOU	. אונ	ΙΥ.	A551		2/		·	
I,	//	11	//1	10	9	2	State	and S	ount	y Ass	essor	ín th	ie Coi	unty (	of	Ou	·	Jac	ral
State	of Te	xas, do c	ertify	that	Mrs	5	D	$J\epsilon$	0]	Di	a	~ 2	1		w	hose	nam	e is s	igned
with the Co., Tittle	(eth glob to a silense-mo	oing ap	1	- iller dimen	Manager of the same of the sam		And Control of the Co	on tha	Λ o+	. d <b>£</b> 41	a mbi		47. :	T			-		
1913	is cha	rged on	the ta	x rol	ls of	said	county	with	a ho	omest	ead of	the	value	e of					
0	rll	11/	DU	00		w	a	1 /	10	D <sub>D</sub>	llars, a	and o	of oth	er pr	operty	, real	or p	erson	al, or
both,	of the	e value o	of	/	2	0	20	C		*********	Do	llar	s.						,
	100	under m		d, thi	ia	21	<b>/</b> :	day of	سر. در ا	71	rae				A T		26		(TX)
	• • • • •		TIGHT																
•		2.2	-	.,		××		uay oi			11	1	<b>ク</b> >	21	A. 1	). 19 <del>.</del> -	_		

The State of Texas

County Texas, do certify that Mrs. D. Latham whose name is signed to the fore-County of Smith I, J.L.W. Keele, State and County Pax Assessor for Smith

Texas with property as follows, to-wit: NONE.

going application for a pension, is chargeable on the tax rolls of Smith County

this the 22nd day of May 1926.

Tax Assessor Smith County Texas.

Given under my hand and seal of office at Tyler, Smith County Texas

WAR DEPARTMENT

RCD

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

IN REPLY REFER TO

WASHINGTON

A. G. 201 Minton, John G. (3/3/26) ORD

March 5, 1926.

Honorable Morgan G. Sanders,

House of Representatives.

My dear Mr. Sanders:

I have your letter of March 3, 1926, with which you inclosed one, herewith returned, from Judge Will D. Pace, of Tyler, Texas, who desires to be furnished the record of John Minton, who it is stated served in Company B, 12th Louisiana Regiment of Infantry, Confederate States Army, and take pleasure in informing you that the desired record has this day been forwarded to Judge Pace at the above named address.

Very respectfully,

Major General.
The Adjutant General.

1 Inclosure.

42109

(IX

LLB/ORD

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

A. G. 201 Minton, John G. (3/3/26) ORD

March 5, 1926.

Honorable Will D. Pace, County Judge, Smith County, Tyler, Texas.

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of a letter from Honorable Morgan G. Sanders, Representative in Congress, requesting that you be furnished the record of John Minton, who, it is stated, served in Company B, 12th Louisiana Regiment of Infantry, C.S.A.

The records show that John G. Minton (name not found as John Minton) enlisted May 13, 1862, at Monroe, La., as a private of (2) Company B, 12th Regiment Louisiana Infantry, C.S.A. He is satisfactorily accounted for on the company muster rells from the date of his enlistment to and including the roll dated August 31, 1864, the latest roll on file, which reports him, "Present. Detailed as Courier March 1 by order (verbal) Colonel Scott."

The Union Prisoner of War records show that he was captured at Franklin, Tenn., December 18, 1864; was received at Louisville, Ky., February 25, 1865, and was transferred to Camp Chase, Ohio, March 3, 1865, from which place he was sent to Point Lookout, Md., March 26, 1865, for exchange. He was released June 6, 1865, on taking the oath of allegiance to the United States.

Very truly yours

Major General. The Adjutant General.

Ву

XT)

EPHODOGEO

When I Some sand Parish

Personaly came and offeardbefor

me the undersioned, Mittace a

Natary public in & for elabory Parish

+ Duly Enofified according Lower

Porton ally care and offeard

lifore Me. 16 H. Poce + Persolaly Komon

by me, who asknowed the Wilave

he has Known Mors Delly Minten

who was mus Dock miss Duly Perett,

all of bloid one Parish Lowisiana, 60 years

That the was maried to one folializary

and her Surband John Minton

and her Surband John Minton

And her Surband John Minton

More of the Mark of the Minton

Mittagent Time to the dy spil 1926

Mittagy to the parts of the Minton

#### STATEMENT

## GUARDIAN FUNERAL HOME

2811 Oak Lawn

DALLAS, IEXAS May 20, 1941	<del>or</del>
Mr. A. H. Barbee, 3414 Carl, Dallas, Texas	5 <b>.</b>
a/v funeral expenses Mrs. Cordelia Latham,	deceased.
May 11,1941 casket & outer wooden box	53.50
embalm & prepare body	35.00
paid obituary,	2.50
professional & directoral service	25.00
dress	12.50
use of funeral coach Dallas to Mt.Sylvan	
and return, Dallas to Edgewood and return	52.00
(she died in Smith County and was buried	
in Van Zandt County)	
corsage	1.00
open, close grave, Edgewood, Texas	7.50
	189.00

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS)

COUNTY OF DALLAS)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary public in and for Dallas Jounty, Texas, on this day personally appeared Ed. C. Smith, Jr., who being duly sworn by me, did on his oath state that he is the duly authorized agent of Guardian Funeral Home and that the foregoing and annexed account in favor of said Guardian Funeral Home against the Estate of Mrs. Cordelia Latham, deceased, and A. H. Barbee for the sum of \$189.00 is, within the knowledge of the affiant just and true and that same is due and unpaid and that all just and legal offsets, payments and credits known to affiant have been allowed, and that affiant is cognizant of the facts contained in this affidavit. tained in this affidavited

before me Sworn to and subscribed day of May,

[42109)

Personaly cceme and affeard before me WH Pace a notary public in and far Claiborne Parish Louisianana. Who after times by Duly Swom, say that she was well agranted Mrs Deelia minton mel saret That she marid folm minton about 1870. She was at wedding I that her Husband John minton Died about 1876 on 1878, She was at John miton House the engt ha lay a corps. That he was Puried at-The Perett, country claibone Parish Louisiana Foredone McAlen Swone Subscrib to beforeme (TX This afre 26. 1926 Work Notar Jublic in und for elactione Parish 42109

REPH	ODUÇED EROM THE	HOLDINGS OF	auliatives	TATE ARCHIV	Æ
L OURTOI CON	or attach to it a sv nished for the buria	orn itemized state. Return to G		7982	
. · · AI	PLICATION FO	:	*	ANT 42	109
THE STATE O	f Texas,	)		X	nith
County of Dalla	s b		A.H. Barbe	<b>8</b> `	
do hereby certify that l	am the person to whom	is entrusted the	paying of the acc	ounts and indeb	tedness of
	rdelia Latham () number walk 2/09 an				e State of
The said pensione	- 1 (I)		athan		ied on the
day of	may	194/, in the tow	n of R#6	, Zyle	
County of The pensioner died	in the home of	F Nick	olson !	,	
who was related to the		on in	law		
	which application is he				
_	ed by the said pensioner				
best of my knowledge	nat the warrant for the and belief.	current month na	s not been cashed	t by the pension	ier, to the
I am related to the	pensioner as ava	nd so	n in l	aw	
that my postoffice addr	ess is	34/4 (C) Street	or R. F. D.	7	***
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	City	46012		State State	
	100	Signed	U H/2	when	
Sworn to before me	thisday of	may	810	, 19.7	1
		0_	Cars	mun	X
	Notary 1	Public in and for	Wallas	ounty State	of Texas.
	CERTIFIC	ATE OF UNDER	TAKER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
I, LLWa	trong Guarde	an Tunnal Ho	do certify th	at I am underta	ker in the
town of Sall	, County		Can, s		exas
0. 1	e body of Muco	Smi	etham	, who d	lied in the
on the 10 th day of		19 <b>4</b> ′. T		the state of the s	rial by me
on the 10th day of	-201	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	19 4/, and tha		
	for should be issued to t	the said $\alpha$	H Bart	ice	
who makes the foregoi	ng application.	Signad	LLU	also	u
		, agan ( tampun	1. 4. 17	Und	lertaker.
	CERTE	CATE OF PHYSI	CIAN	•	
T	CHARIT			tify that I am a	practicing
•	attended		,	*	,
	his ailments were		1,0%		
		ng propinsi kital kitalag agampa man direk terbesan propinsi kompu 1948 er agam a	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN THE PERSON NAM		
				of the first terminal and the second	
,	nat I am of the opinion t			quested should b	e issued in
	nentioned applicant, in a	ccordance with A	ct passed by the	Thirty-eighth I	Legislature
and approved March 2,	1923.	Signed	nanthing and an analysis of the second of the State of the second of the State of the second of the		<u> </u>
	Physician's	Address			15
for the second	e and Divient D		To the state of th		
10 1				4	W
				, i	•